

Ms Tina Holland

20 November 2023

POLICE OBJECTION NOTICE To a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) Section 104 Licensing Act 2003

Name of Premises User: Tina Holland

Address of Premises: Grays Town Park, Bedford Road, Grays EM17 6PZ

Date(s) required for TEN(s) 13th December 2023

On 16th November 2023 Essex Police received the above Notice(s).

The Police are satisfied that the allowing the premises to be used in accordance with the notice(s) would undermine one or more of the licensing objectives.

The licensing objective(s) of relevance to this objection notice are:

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

The reasons for being so satisfied are that the location for the notice is currently covered by a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) issued by Thurrock Council under section 59 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. This order restricts the consumption of alcohol in a defined area which include Grays Town Park and was issued to run from 1 April 2023 for a period of three years.

A Temporary Event Notice would enable the consumption of alcohol despite the presence of the PSPO allowing it the be undermined, the order was put in place due to the evidence from local resident and business of the misuse of public space and the disregard for the community and well-being of those in the area.



It is the opinion of Essex Police that the granting of the TEN for the area proposed would undermine the PSPO and give rise to the risk of crime and disorder, we therefor object to the granting of this Temporary Event Notice.

A copy of this objection notice has been served upon the premises user (or agent making application), the local Environmental Health Department and the relevant licensing authority.

On receipt of this notice the licensing authority will issue a 'Counter Notice' and provide further information on related procedures.

Yours faithfully

Simon Barnes

Essex Police Licensing Officer Brentwood & Thurrock